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C 000| Initial Comments C 000
After receiving the report of
Report by Scolt Greenwood correction action management of
DHSR Construction Section conducted a Biennial the facility had almegtlng to
Survey on January 30, 2024 from 2:45 PM to 3:55 resolve outstanding issues.
PM at the above referenced facility. DHSR All deficiencies pointed in the
records indicate the home was first licensed on Statement of Deficiency will be
May 11, 1994 as a Family Care Home for six (6) corrected and proof of
ambulatory Residents (Who are able to respond improvement will be submitted to
and_ evacuate wlihout any physical or verbal Building Inspection Department.
assistance during a fire or other emergency).
Based on this information we are requiring the .
home to maintain compliance with the following: !&,5 apart Df_ the resolution of
the 1992 "Rules for Family Care Homes Minimum issues of this meeting was agreed.
and Desired Standards and Regulations”, the
applicable portions of the 2005 Rules 10A NCAC 1. All management and staff have
13G for Family Care Homes, the 1991 North r Administrator ab
Carolina State Building Code - Section 514.1 - :L ;ﬂg{ta;%::e isgues SRR
Exception 1. 9 :
NOTES: 2. Manager of the facility will
monitor on a monthly basis if any
1.) At the time of our visit, we cited deficiencies potential problem may occur and
that require an acceptable plan of correction. All report to the administrator in order
sk to resolve any current or potential
g : problem.
2.) Take actions to correct all listed deficiencies, ’
once completed provide verification in the form of 3. At the following management
photos, receipts, invoices, etc. for all work meeting all issues will be
performed. discussed and summarized if
_ o everything was resolved and
The cited deficiencies are as follows; sufficient or any other stuff need to
<. i be improved.
C 102| Rules Are Minimum Reguirements Cc 102
SECTION 0300 - THE BUILDING
T0A NCAC 13G 0301 APPLICATION OF
PHYSICAL PLANT REQUIREMENTS
The physical plant requirements for each family
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C 102

C 105

Continued From page 1

care home shall be applied as follows:

(4) Rules contained in this Section are minimum
requirements and are not intended to prohibit
buildings, systems or operational conditions that
exceed minimum requirements;

This Rule is not met as evidenced by:

1. At the time of the survey it was observed that
there was paneling on the walls in the kitchen
area and center hallway bathroom. This is not
compliant with the rule. Take the necessary steps
to treat the paneling with a fire retardant material
capable of achieving a Class C Finish or provide
documentation of previous treatment.

2. At the time of the survey it was observed that
the hallway smoke detector was not
interconnected with the resident bedroom smoke
detectors. This is not compliant with the rule for
routine interior maintenance and resident safety.
Take the necessary steps to correct this
deficiency.

Initial Licensure-Meet NCSBC

SECTION .0300 - THE BUILDING

10A NCAC 13G 0302 DESIGN AND
CONSTRUCTION

(a) Any building licensed for the first time as a
family care home shall meet the applicable
requirements of the North Carolina State Building
Code. All new construction, additions and
renovations to existing buildings shall meet the
requirements of the North Carolina State Building
Code for One and Two Family Dwellings and
Residential Care Facilities if applicable. All
applicable volumes of The North Carolina State
Building Code, which is incorporated by

c 102

C 10241

C 102-2

submitted.

C 105

A fire retardgnt additive was ordered and March14
would be painted over 2024
a copy of the receipt will be submitted

The two smoke detectors were old, we
bought new ones and installed them.
They all working fine now were check. A 2024
copy of the receipt and proof will be

March14
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C 105 | Continued From page 2 C 105
reference, including all subsequent amendments,
may be purchased from the Department of
Insurance Engineering Division located at 322
Chapanoke Road, Suite 200, Raleigh, North
Carolina 27603 at a cost of three hundred eighty
dollars ($380.00).
(b) Each home shall be planned, constructed,
equipped and maintained to provide the services
offered in the home.
C 105-1
This Rule is not met as evidenced by:
1. At the time of survey it was observed that the The issue with footers and support
rear section (previous addition) of the home . : :
doesn't appear to be code compliant (footers and w“,l b_e refwewed with the |0,':Ea| March 14
other supports) this is not compliant with the rule, building inspector and additional 2024
take action to correct the condition contact your modifications will be added with the
local building official and make any modifications - ]
he deems fit to correct the condition and forward local building inspector's apprqvgl
verification of compliance to our office in the form On February 4. 2024 Local building
of photos and receipts/invoices and approvals of inspectors came to our request to
the work performed check the back porch. An gave us
Note: This deficiency was previously cited during recommendations to add footers.
our 12/21/2021 biennial survey, no action has 2 Footers were added plus one
b_een taken to effectively .n:c:-rrect lhig prfe,wiously,rr additional concrete, a wup|e of
cited deficiency, take actions to maintain
compliance. boards were replaced and the whole
porch was repainted.
C 117| Have Current San. And Fire Safety Approvals c 117 C117
g —— Fire inspection is ordered, and
i e . e e sanitation inspection is completed. The March 14
CONSTRUCTION copies will be provided before March 2024
(n) The home shall have current sanitation and 14 2024
fire and building safety inspection reports which '
shall be maintained in the home and available for
review.
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mechanical, and plumbing equipment in a family
care home shall be maintained in a safe and
operating condition.

(i) This Rule shall apply to new and existing
family care homes.

This Rule is not met as evidenced by:

1. At the time of the survey it was observed that
there was debris stored in the inner section of the
front right corner resident bedroom. This is not
compliant with the rule for maintaining resident
bedrooms in a neat and orderly fashion. Take the
necessary steps to correct this deficiency.

2. At the time of the survey it was observed that

(%4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (%5)
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
C 117 | Continued From page 3 c 17
C117
This Rule is not met as evidenced by: The fire inspector called and
requested to check with a
_ . professional company attic fire alarm.
€ 142) Corridor-Night Lights €142 | Shelby Alarm Co. anticipated coming
SECTION .0300 - THE BUILDING to check by March 15-23, 2024.
10ANCAC 13G 0311 CORRIDOR The record will be submitted as it is
(b) Corridors shall be lighted with night lights finished.
providing 1 foot-candle power at the floor.
c142
This Rule is not met as evidenced by: I he corridor light switch is blocked  pmarch 14
1.1 R e it SRS e ol Tl now, the light in the hallway is ON 2004
the egress corridor night light was missing. This Il the i
is not compliant with the rule for routine interior ail the uime
maintenance and resident safety. Take the
necessary steps to correct this deficiency
C 174] Building Equipment Maintained Safe, Operating C174 C 174 -1
SECTION .0300 - THE BUILDING
10A NCAC 13G .0317 BUILDING SERVICE .
EQUIPMENT Debris and other stuff were cleaned
(a) The building and all fire safety, electrical in the resident's bedroom g"{g:h 14

and explained to the resident to keep
it clean or ask the staff to help
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window access during a potential fire hazard.
Take the necessary steps to keep the area in
front of the egress window clear at all times.

3. At the time of the survey it was observed that
the right hand side center bedroom had clothing
and other debris on the floor. This is not
compliant with rule for maintaining the resident
bedroom in a neat and orderly fashion. Take the
necessary steps to correct this deficiency.

4_ At the time of the survey it was observed that
the stove vent hood filter was missing. This is not
compliant with the rule for routine interior
maintenance. Take the necessary steps to correct
this deficiency.

5. At the time of the survey it was observed that
there was dust buildup at the kitchen ceiling fan
blades. This is not compliant with the rule for
routine interior maintenance and appearance.
Take the necessary steps to correct this
deficiency.

6. At the time of the survey it was observed that
there was lint buildup behind the clothes dryer.
This is not compliant with the rule for routine
interior maintenance and could potentially cause
a fire hazard. Take the necessary steps to correct
this deficiency.

7. At the time of the survey it was observed that
the clothes dryer exhaust duct was sealed at the
seams with an incorrect type tape. This is not
compliant with the rule for routine interior
maintenance. Take the necessary steps to seal
the clothes dryer duct seams with a metallic type

(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (%5)
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
C 174 | Continued From page 4 Cc174
e C 174-2
the right hand side center bedroom egress
window was partially blocked by the residents , March 14
bed. This is not compliant with the rule for egress Access to the window was cleared 2024

proof will be submitted

C174-3

Debris and other stuff were cleaned in
the resident's bedroom

and explained to the resident to keep it
clean or ask the staff to help.

C1744

March 14

The stove vent hood filter was March 14
installed new proof with pictures will = 2024

be provided

C 174-5

The kitchen ceiling fan blades March 14
were cleaned. Picture will be 2024
provided

C1746

The lint buildup was cleaned Feb 14
behind the dryer. 2024
C 1747

The dryer exhaust duct was retaped | March 14
with metallic tape, picture will be 2024
provided
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tape.

8. At the time of the survey it was observed that
the walls and trim in the laundry room area had
dirt buildup. This is not compliant with the rule for
routine interior maintenance and appearance.
Take the necessary steps to correct this
deficiency.

9_ At the time of the survey it was observed that
there were burned out and missing light bulbs
throughout the facility. This is not compliant with
the rule for routine interior maintenance and
proper surface lighting. Take the necessary steps
to replace the missing and burned out light bulbs
on a regular basis.

10. At the time of the survey it appeared that the
hot water tank pressure relief drain line
terminated into the crawl space. This is not
compliant with the rule for extending the hot water
tank pressure relief drain line to the exterior side
of the crawl space to prevent flooding if the hot
water tank were fo potentially fail. Take the
necessary steps to correct this deficiency.

11. At the time of the survey it was observed that
the staff bedroom smoke detector was making a
low battery indication sound. This is not compliant
with the rule for routine interior maintenance and
safety. Take the necessary steps to replace the
smoke detector batteries on a regular basis.

12. At the time of the survey it was observed that
the ceiling molding in the right hand side center
resident bedroom was partially detached. This is
not compliant with the rule for routine interior
maintenance and appearance. Take the
necessary steps to correct this deficiency.

(%4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
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DEFICIENCY)
C 174 | Continued From page 5 C 174

C174-8
The dirt buildup was cleaned. The
pictures will be provided

C174-9

The new light bulbs were installed in
all missing locations.

The pictures will be provided

C 174-10
The pressure relief valve drain was
installed. Pictures will be provided

C 174-11
The new smoke detectors

were installed now sound loud
Proof with receipt will

be provided

C 17412

New mold was bought will be
installed and proof with picture
to be send.

March 14
2024

March 14
2024

March 14
2024

March 14
2024

March 14
2024

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM

E359

MEQ121

If continuation sheet 6 of 11



PRINTED: 02/09/2024

FORM APPROVED
Division of Health Service Regulation
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (¥1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA {X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING: 01 COMPLETED
FCLO81052 B. WING 01/30/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
: 149 REID STREET
LISA'S FAMILY CARE HOME # 3 FOREST CITY, NC 28043
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
C 174 | Continued From page 6 C 174

13. At the time of the survey it was observed that
the ceiling light fixture globe and bulb were
missing in the right hand side center resident
bedroom. This is not compliant with the rule for
routine interior maintenance and proper surface
lighting. Take the necessary steps to correct this
deficiency.

14. At the time of the survey bit was observed
that the center hallway bathroom toilet was loose
at the base. This is not compliant with the rule for
routine interior maintenance. Take the necessary
steps to secure the toilet at the base.

15. At the time of the survey bit was observed
that the center hallway bathroom exhaust fan had
dust buildup. This is not compliant with the rule
for routine interior maintenance and appearance.
Take the necessary steps to correct this
deficiency.

16. At the time of the survey bit was observed
that the center hallway bathroom vanity sink
faucet was loose. This is not compliant with the
rule for routine interior maintenance. Take the
necessary steps to correct this deficiency.

17. At the time of the survey it was observed that
the center hallway bathroom light globe was
missing. This is not compliant with the rule for
routine interior maintenance and resident safety.
Take the necessary steps to correct this
deficiency.

18. At the time of the survey it was observed that
the center hallway bathroom bathtub surround
molding and missing paint. This is not compliant
with the rule for routine interior maintenance and
appearance. Take the necessary steps to correct
this deficiency.

C174-13

were installed. Picture will be
provided

will be provided

C 174-16

and secured.

C174-17

Picture will be provided

C174-18

will be painted over.

Missing paint in the hallway bathroom

The ceiling light globe and bulb March 14

2024

C174 14

The center hallway bathroom toilet | Feb 14,
was tight and secured 2024
C174-15

The center hallway bathroom dust Feb 14,

buildup on fan was cleaned picture 2024

The vanity faucet was tightened March 14

2024

Bathroom globe light was installed. | March 14

2024

March 14
2024
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19. At the time of the survey it was observed that
the center hallway bathroom bathtub surround
caulking had mildew buildup. This is not
compliant with the rule for routine interior
maintenance and appearance. Take the
necessary steps to correct this deficiency.

20. At the time of the survey it was observed that
the front left hand side bedroom bathroom
exhaust fan had dust buildup. This is not
compliant with the rule for routine interior
maintenance and appearance. Take the
necessary steps to correct this deficiency.

21. At the time of the survey it was observed that
the front left hand side bedroom bathroom
bathtub surround caulking had mildew buildup.
This is not compliant with the rule for routine
interior maintenance and appearance. Take the
necessary steps to correct this deficiency.

22 At the time of the survey it was observed that
the front left hand side bedroom bathroom toilet
paper holder was missing. This is not compliant
with the rule for routine interior maintenance and
proper toilet paper storage. Take the necessary
steps to correct this deficiency.

23. At the time of the survey it was observed that
the front ramp hand rails had peeling paint. This
is not compliant with the rule for routine exterior
maintenance and appearance. Take the
necessary steps to correct this deficiency.

24 At the time of the survey it was observed that
the right hand side center bedroom window pane
was cracked. This is not compliant with the rule
for routine exterior maintenance and safety. Take
the necessary steps to correct this deficiency.

(%4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X8)
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE

DEFICIENCY)
C 174 | Continued From page 7 C 174

C174-19
The bathroom hallway caulking was
redone, old mildew cleaned.

C 174-20
The front left side bathroom exhaust fan
was cleaned. Picture will be provided

C 174-21

The front left bathroom caulking
was redone, and mildew was
removed

Pictures will be provided

C 174-22

The front left hand side
bathroom toilet paper
holder was installed

Pictures will be provided

C 174-23
Front ramp handrails will be
repainted. Picture to be provided

C174-24
The right hand side center bedroom
window to be replaced

March 14
2024
March 14
2024
March 14
2024
March 14
2024
March 14
2024
March 14)
2024
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C 174 | Continued From page 8 C 174
25. At the time of the survey it was observed that
there was dirt buildup on the vinyl siding and trim C174-25 Feb 14
with cob web buildup. This is not compliant with The vinyl siding was water pressure
the rule for routine exterior maintenance and 2024
washed
appearance. Take the necessary sieps to correct
this deficiency.
26. At the time of the survey it was observer that C 174-26
there were holes in the right hand side and rear ] ]
carner soffit's. This is not compliant with the rule The soffits pieces with hole were Feb 14
for routine exterior maintenance and could rep|a.;;ed_ Picture to be pmuided
potentially allow rodent infiltration into the attic. 2024
Take the necessary steps to correct this
deficiency.
27. At the time of the survey it was observed that C 174-27
the left hand side upper exhaust vent cover was g
missing. This is not compliant with the rule for Upper exhaust vent cover was
routine exterior maintence and could potentially replaced with new one March 14
allow rodent entry. Take the necessary steps to 2024
e Pictures to be provided
C 109 Construction-Ceiling C 109

IV. The Building
B. General Construction and Maintenance (10
NCAC 42C .2102)
6. The ceiling must be at least seven and
one-half feet from the

floor.

This Rule is not met as evidenced by:

1. At the time of survey the following observations
were made in reference to the homes ceiling
heights, Family care home rules since 1971 have
required that the minimum ceiling height is 7-1/2
feet from the floor; building codes required a
ceiling height of 7-6" until 2002 when it allowed
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C 109 | Continued From page 9 C 109 C 109
the ceiling height to be a minimum of 7'-0" from To resolve this deficiency which was
the floor; it was observed that the ceiling height addressed before in the survev on
off of the rear hallway and staff bedroom . y
measured 6'-5" from the floor and the rear exit 12/21/2021 the following steps were
door measured 5-10 1/2" (code requires a taken.
minimum opening height of 80" or 6'-8"), this is This hallway would not be used by
not compliant with the rule, take action to correct idents including E
the condition and forward verification of residen 5 Inciuding mergency ;
compliance to our office in the form of photo's Evacuation. The new Exit was built March 14
and receipts/invoices of the work performed from the Dining Room in the middle of = 2024
Note: This deficiency was previously cited during _the house. Th-:-:- safely_ of the res'dents
our 12/21/2021 biennial survey, no action has improved since traveling of evacuation
been taken to effectively correct this previously became much shorter for everyone.
Egﬁf" G ey ek sy e This was coordinated and approved at
pliance. -
the previous survey on 12/21/2021.
C 118 Bedrooms C 118 The pictures of this exit will be
provided.
IV. The Building

C. Physical Environment

4. Bedrooms (10 NCAC 42C 2205)

a. There must be bedrooms sufficient in number
and size to meet the individual needs according
to age and sex of the residents, the administrator
or supervisor-in-charge, other live-in staff and any
other persons living in the home. Residents are
not to share bedrooms with staff or other live-in
non-residents.

b. Only rooms authorized as bedrooms are to be
used for resident ' s bedrooms.

c. Aroom where access is through a bathroom,
kitchen, or another bedroom will not be approved
for a resident * s bedroom.

d. There must be a minimum area of 100 square
feet, excluding vestibule, closets or wardrobe
space, in rooms occupied by one person and one
minimum area of 80 square feet per bed,
excluding vestibule, closet or wardrobe space, in

Division of Health Service Regulation
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rooms occupied by two or three persons.

e. The total number of residents assigned to a
bedroom must not exceed the number authorized
for that particular bedroom.

f. A bedroom may not be occupied by more than
three residents.

g. Each resident bedroom must be ventilated with
window(s) and well lighted. The window area
must be equivalent to at least eight percent of the
floor space. The window(s) must be low enough
to see outdoors from the bed and chair, with a
maximum 36 inch sill height.

h. Bedroom closets or wardrobes must be large
enough to provide each resident with a minimum
of 48 cubic feet of hanging clothing storage space
{approximately two feet deep by three feet wide
of hanging space by eight feet high).

This Rule is not met as evidenced by:

1. At the time of survey it was identified that the
double occupancy bedroom located off of the
living room only has an area of 144 sq. ft_, this is
not compliant with the rule, take action to correct
the condition and forward verification of
compliance to our office in the form of photo's
and receipts/invoices

Note: This deficiency was previously cited during
our 12/21/2021 biennial survey, no action has
been taken to effectively correct this previously
cited deficiency, take actions to maintain
compliance.

C 1181

taken.

provided.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES {¥1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA {¥2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION {X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING: 01 COMPLETED
FCL081052 B.WING 01/30/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
149 REID STREET
LISA'S FAMILY CARE HOME # 3
FOREST CITY, NC 28043
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (%5)
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
C 118 | Continued From page 10 C 118

To resolve this deficiency which was
addressed before in the survey on
12/21/2021 the following steps were March 14

2024

It was rebuilt the bathroom to increase

the living area and storage area and an
additional 29 sq. feet was added which
makes it way over 160 sq. feet.

Picture with measurements will be

Please see dimensions of additional area in
the provided pictures 95" x 44" = 4180" sq.
what make additional 29 sq. feet.
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